The Repurchase is unlikely to negatively impact on value attributable to Shareholders or
the value per Share.

In addition, the Directors have taken cognisance of their duties and responsibilities
in terms of section 5.69(e) of the JSE Listings Requirements and section 46 read with
section 4 of the Companies Act pertaining to the solvency and liquidity of RCL FOODS.
In this regard, the Directors reasonably confirm that, following solvency and liquidity
tests on RCL FOODS, RCL FOODS will satisfy the solvency and liquidity test following the
Unwind and immediately post payment of the Repurchase, and reasonably concluded that
the Company will satisfy the solvency and liquidity test upon passing their resolution and
for a period of 12 months after the anticipated effective date of the Repurchase.

34

(e)	 state any material interest of any Director of the Company or Trustee for security holders;

The interest held by all Directors of RCL FOODS registered with the Companies and Intellectual
Property Commission, before and after the Repurchase, have been included in the table below
together:

Name of director

No of shares
held before the

Repurchase
% of issued

shares

No of shares
held after the

Repurchase
% of issued

shares

Executive
M Dally 3,194,457 0.33% 3,194,457 0.36%
PD Cruickshank 447,811 0.05% 447,811 0.05%
RH Field 1,703,043 0.18% 1,703,043 0.19%
NP Mageza 386 0.00% 386 0.00%
MM Nhlanhla 229,559 0.02% 0 0.00%
GC Zondi 667,252 0.07% 0 0.00%

Total 6,242,508 0.66% 5,345,697 0.60%

(f)	 state the effect of the proposed arrangement on the interest and person contemplated in
paragraph (e);

There will be no effect on the Directors contemplated in paragraph (e) other than with respect
to MM Nhlanhla and GC Zondi, who as a result of the Repurchase will cease to have any
interests in the Company.

(g)	 and include a copy of sections 115 and 164

Copies of sections 115 and 164 of the Companies Act are included as Annexure 2 to the Circular
and are incorporated herein by reference for purposes of section 114(3)(g) of the Companies
Act.

Approach to fairness of the Framework Agreement and Repurchase